# IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

VALASSIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,	)
a Delaware corporation, and MICHIGAN	)
ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware	)
corporation,	)
Plaintiffs,	)
V.	)
ADVO, INC., a Delaware corporation,	) ) ) C.A. No. 2383-N
Defendant.	)
ADVO, INC., a Delaware corporation,	PUBLIC VERSION
Counterclaim-Plaintiff,	j
v.	December 7, 2006
VALASSIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and MICHIGAN ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation.	) ) )
Counterclaim-Defendants.	, )

### REPLY PRETRIAL BRIEF OF VALASSIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND MICHIGAN ACQUISITION CORPORATION

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Alan J. Stone (#2677)
Megan Ward Cascio (#3785)
Susan Wood Waesco (#4476)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendants
Valassis Communications, Inc. and Michigan

Acquisition Corporation

### OF COUNSEL:

Eric Landau Steven J. Aaronoff Shawn M. Harpen Travis Biffar McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP 18191 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 500 Irvine, CA 92612-7107 (949) 757-7162

December 5, 2006

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. ADVO'S ACTIONS DEFRAUDED VALASSIS.	8
<ul> <li>A. ADVO Knowingly Made False and Misleading Representations of Material Facts and Concealed Material Facts.</li> </ul>	8
B. ADVO's Fraudulent Disclosures and Nondisclosures Were Material.	14
C. Valassis Justifiably Relied on ADVO's Misrepresentations.	19
D. ADVO Intended to Induce Valassis to Enter into the Merger Agreement Through its Misrepresentations.	23
E. Valassis was Harmed by ADVO's Misconduct.	27
II. ADVO'S BUSINESS HAS SUFFERED A MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE.	27
A. ADVO's Earnings Drop Cannot be Dismissed As a Result of "Known Events."	29
B. No Part of ADVO's Earnings Shortfall can be Attributable to Valassis' Actions.	32
C. ADVO's Second Half Earnings Miss Was Clearly Material.	33
<ul> <li>D. ADVO's Woes Are Substantially Disproportionate to Those Affecting the Industry.</li> </ul>	37
III. ADVO HAS BREACHED ITS REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES UNDER SECTION 3.01(e)(iii) AND (e)(iv)(g).	38
IV. ADVO BREACHED ITS OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE VALASSIS WITH REASONABLE ACCESS TO INFORMATION.	39
CONCLUSION	40

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F&W Acquisition LLC, 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	23
Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co., 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc., 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003)	16, 18
In re IBP S'holders Litig. v. Tyson Foods, 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	3, 6, 33
Lord v. Souder, 748 A.2d 393 (Del. 2000)	24
S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. DowBrands, Inc., 295 F. Supp. 2d 568, (D. Del. 2003), rev'd on other grounds, 111 Fed. Appx. 100 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
Shore Builders, Inc. v. Dogwood, Inc., 16 F. Supp. 1004 (D. Del. 1985)	17
TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	17, 18
Statutes And Other Authorities	
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99, 64 Fed. Reg. (1999)	17
